Group General Counsel and

Company Secretary

Bruce Koepfgen

Head of North America

Phil Wagstaff

Global Head of Distribution

H J

H

H

H

J

J

J

J H

16

Circular extract: Janus Henderson pro forma P&L

Janus Henderson unaudited pro forma combined income statement – year ended 31 December 2016

Note: Extract from page 101 of the Circular. Extract references referred to above can be found on the following pages in the Circular: 4(a) – Page 106; 4(b)(iv) – Page 108; 4(e) – Page 110; 4(f) – Page 110.

17

Circular extract: adjusted Janus P&L

Unaudited adjusted Janus income statement – year ended 31 December 2016

Note: Extract from page 104 of the Circular. Extract references referred to above can be found on the following pages in the Circular: 2(a) – Page 106; 2(c) – Page 106; 2(d) – Page 106.

18

Reconciliation: Henderson IFRS to US GAAP

In US GAAP and US$

Henderson consolidated income statement (IFRS)

Year ended 31 Dec 2016

Henderson consolidated statement of comprehensive income (US GAAP)

Year ended 31 Dec 2016

FY16

IFRS as

reported

£m

US GAAP

Adjs

£m

FY16

US GAAP

(IFRS

hierarchy)

£m

Income

Gross fee and deferred income 738.0 – 738.0

Commissions and deferred acquisition costs (154.3) – (154.3)

Net fee income 583.7 – 583.7

 Income/(loss) from associates (2.2) – (2.2)

Finance Income 10.5 (18.4) (7.9)

Net income 592.0 (18.4) 573.6

Expenses:

Operating expenses (390.2) (1.3) (391.5)

Amortisation and depreciation (57.3) 36.9 (20.4)

Total operating expenses (447.5) 35.6 (411.9)

Finance and investment expenses (5.3) – (5.3)

Total expenses (452.8) 35.6 (417.2)

Profit/(loss) before tax 139.2 17.2 156.4

Tax (charge)/credit (29.6) 4.1 (25.5)

Profit/(loss) after tax 109.6 21.3 130.9

Non-controlling interests – 8.6 8.6

Profit/(loss) after tax 109.6 29.9 139.5

FY16 US

GAAP

(US GAAP

hierarchy)

£m

Reclass

Adjs

£m

FY16 US

GAAP

(US GAAP

hierarchy)

£m

FY16 US

GAAP

(US GAAP

hierarchy)

US$m

Revenues

Management fees 505.9 134.6 640.5 867.8

Performance fees 40.4 - 40.4 54.8

Other revenue 37.3 19.7 57.1 77.3

Total revenue 583.7 154.3 738.0 999.9

Operating expenses

Employee compensation and benefits 201.9 - 201.9 273.5

Long-term incentive compensation 64.6 - 64.6 87.5

Distribution expenses - 154.3 154.3 209.1

Amortization and depreciation 20.5 - 20.5 27.8

Investment administration  34.1 - 34.1 46.2

General, administrative and

occupancy
90.9 0.4 91.3 123.7

Total operating expenses 411.9 154.8 566.7 767.8

Operating income 171.8 (0.4) 171.3 232.1

Finance income (7.9) 7.9 - -

Finance and investment expenses (5.3) 5.3 - -

Interest expenses - (4.9) (4.9) (6.6)

Investment (losses)/gains, net  - (8.6) (8.6) (11.7)

Other non-operating (loss)/income, net (2.2) 0.8 (1.4) (1.9)

Income before taxes 156.4 0.0 156.4 211.9

Income tax provision  (25.5) - (25.5) (34.6)

Net income  130.8 0.0 130.9 177.3

Non-controlling interests 8.6 - 8.6 11.7

Net income 139.5 - 139.5 189.0

Note: All figures include underlying, acquisition related and non-recurring items.

 2016 average exchange rate used for translation from GBP to USD: 1.35.

 Numbers may not cast due to rounding.

19

Older rolling periods reflect fewer composites than more recent rolling periods. Performance for rolling periods other than three years are different and are available upon request. Data reflects past

performance, which does not guarantee future results. Performance presented net of fees. Performance includes the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Outperformance is not indicative of